open market offer to be settled through the issuance of new ZHL shares on the basis of 1 ZHL ordinary share for every 2.78 ZPI
ordinary shares held.

Financial impact of the Proposed Transactions
The financial impact of the Proposed Transactions is as illustrated in the table below, assuming the Proposed Transactions had been
implemented on 31 December 2019:
 	 				   Post-transactions
		  ZHL Audited (ZWL$)	 FLA Audited (ZWL$)	 ZPI Audited (ZWL$)	   Pro-forma (ZWL$)

	 Total assets 	  1,096,418,411 	  1,031,428,206 	  525,668 854 	  2,183,464,413

 Shareholders equity 	  572,319,243 	  61,966,187 	  487,647,396 	  839,505,272

	 Non-controlling interest	  162,235,611 	  95,084,404 	  -   	  107,717,969

	 Total liabilities 	  361,863,557 	  874,377,615 	  38,021,458 	  1,236,241,172

	 Total capital employed 	  1 096,418,411 	  1,031,428,206 	  525,668,854 	  2,183,464,413

	 Outstanding shares 	  1 533,338,937 	  108,923,291 	  1,716,666,667 	  1,818,654,890

	 NAV/share (ZWL$)	  0.37 	  0.57 	  0.28 	  0.46

Share capital structure of ZHL before and after the Proposed Transactions
The table below shows the effects of the Proposed Transactions on the share capital structure of ZHL

Increase in issued share capital Before Transactions Increase After Transactions

Authorised Ordinary shares 2,000,000,000   -   2,000,000,000

Nominal value per share (ZWL$) 0.01   -   0.01

Nominal value (ZWL$) 20,000,000   -   20,000,000

Issued Ordinary shares 1,533,338,937   -   1,533,338,937

Nominal value per share (ZWL$) 0.01   -   0.01

Nominal value (ZWL$) 15,333,389   -   15,333,389

Effects of the Proposed FLA Acquisition

Issued share capital

Total number of Ordinary shares 1,533,338,937   65,144,492   1,598,483,429

Nominal value per share (ZWL$) 0.01   0.01   0.01

Nominal value (ZWL$) 15,333,389   651,445   15,984,834

Authorised but unissued shares

Ordinary shares 466,661,063   401,516,571

Effects of the Proposed ZPI Acquisition

Issued share capital

Total number of Ordinary shares 1,598,483,429   220,171,461   1,818,654,890

Nominal value per share (ZWL$) 0.01   0.01   0.01

Nominal value (ZWL$) 15,984,834   -   18,186,549

Authorised but unissued shares

Ordinary shares -   -   181,345,110

9

(Incorporated in Zimbabwe under company registration number 2873/98)

Directors: Mr. B. N. Kumalo (Chairman), Mr. M Haken, Mrs. J. Maguranyanga, Mr. I. Mvere

Mr. H. B. W. Rudland, Mr. C. von Seidel, Mr. E. Zvandasara, Mr. S. Kudenga *

[…]

6.1.4	Corporate parenting
	 This will enable the Group to implement a broad strategy for the combined businesses and leverage competencies within the

Group to create value for shareholders. In particular, the successful acquisition of FLA and ZPI will result in enhanced skills
transfer and optimisation through a shared services framework across the Group which will result in elimination of duplication
and standardisation of processes thereby enhancing operational efficiencies.

6.2	 Rationale for the proposed delisting of ZPI
	 Delisting of ZPI will ease the restructuring of the business composition, enabling a leaner and more focused business structure.

In addition, high governance costs associated with listing both the Parent (“ZHL”) and subsidiary (“ZPI”) such as audit fees, annual
listing fees and annual report publication fees will be eliminated.

7.	 Effects of the Proposed Transactions
 7.1	 Effects on ZHL share capital structure
	 The Proposed Transactions will result in the following changes in the Company’s share capital structure.

	 *Calculated assuming the FLA Acquisition is implemented first

Increase in issued share capital Before Transactions Increase After Transactions

Authorised Ordinary shares 2,000,000,000   -   2,000,000,000

Nominal value per share (ZWL$) 0.01   -   0.01

Nominal value (ZWL$) 20,000,000   -   20,000,000

Issued Ordinary shares 1,533,338,937   -   1,533,338,937

Nominal value per share (ZWL$) 0.01   -   0.01

Nominal value (ZWL$) 15,333,389   -   15,333,389

Effects of the Proposed FLA Acquisition

Issued share capital

Total number of Ordinary shares 1,533,338,937   65,144,492   1,598,483,429

Nominal value per share (ZWL$) 0.01   0.01   0.01

Nominal value (ZWL$) 15,333,389   651,445   15,984,834

Authorised but unissued shares

Ordinary shares 466,661,063   401,516,571

Effects of the Proposed ZPI Acquisition

Issued share capital

Total number of Ordinary shares 1,598,483,429   220,171,461   1,818,654,890

Nominal value per share (ZWL$) 0.01   0.01   0.01

Nominal value (ZWL$) 15,984,834   -   18,186,549

Authorised but unissued shares

Ordinary shares -   -   181,345,110

15

7.2	 Effects on the ZHL shareholding structure
7.2.1	Current top 20 shareholders
	 As at the Last Practicable Date prior ZHL had 1,533,338,937 issued ordinary shares and its top 20 Shareholders were as follows:

[…]

13 Tembo Solomon 3,000,000   0.20%
14 Mealcraft Investments (Private) Limited 2,616,540   0.17%
15 Munster Investments (Private) Limited 2,285,052   0.15%
16 Stanbic Nominees (Private) Limited-NNR-a/c 14004347000 2,221,855   0.14%
17 Salisbury General Investments Company (Private) Limited 2,183,668   0.14%
18 Anderson Robert 1,920,161   0.13%
19 Remo Investment Brokers (Private) Limited 1,489,972   0.10%
20 FBC Securities (Private) Limited 1,478,700   0.10%

Total holding of top 20 1,506,059,835   98.22%
Other shareholders 27,279,102   1.78%
Total issued shares 1,533,338,937   100.00%

16

7.2.2	Effects of the Transactions on the shareholding structure
	 The table below shows the effect, on the ZHL shareholding structure, assuming all ZPI shareholders accept the offer and the

acquisition of the FLA shares is successfully concluded:

Post-transactions Number of ZHL Number of ZHL Pre-transactions

Shareholder Number of shares % holding
 shares from ZPI
Acquisition

 shares from FLA
Acquisition Number of shares % holding

Day River Corporation (Private) Limited 614,769,314 33.80% -   -   614,769,314   40.09%

Government of Zimbabwe 331,728,844 18.24% -   -   331,728,844   21.63%

National Social Security Authority 239,206,270 13.15% 2,117,074   33,183,670   203,905,526   13.30%

Lalibela Limited-NNR 157,498,202 8.66% -   -   157,498,202   10.27%

Nickdale Enterprises (Private) Limited 68,123,292 3.75% -   -   68,123,292   4.44%

NSSA-Workers Compensation IF 88,798,093 4.88% 3,831,809   31,960,822   53,005,462   3.46%

Fidelity Life Assurance Company 44,125,773   2.43% 44,125,773   -   -   -

Stanbic Niominees 110008040010 43,317,053   2.38% 43,317,053   -   -   -

Local Authorities Pension Fund 34,788,794 1.91% -   -   34,788,794   2.27%

Mega Market (Private) Limited 10,759,898 0.59% 7,605,179   -   3,154,719   0.21%

Zesa Pension Fund 10,476,426   0.58% 10,476,426   -   -   -

Stanbic Nominees (Private) Limited  a/c 110008040007 9,382,887   0.52% 9,382,887   -   -   -

Von Seidel-NNR Richard John 8,535,224 0.47% -   -   8,535,224   0.56%

Guramatunhu Family Trust 7,265,217 0.40% 3,506,323   -   3,758,894   0.25%

SCB Nominees 033667800001 6,221,102 0.34% 6,221,102   -   -   -

Steyn Andre 6,164,081   0.34% 6,164,081   -   -   -

Mariot Computing And Management Services (Private) Limited 6,002,411   0.33% -   -   6,002,411   0.39%

Stanbic Nominees (Private) Limited a/c 140043470003 4,055,597   0.22% 4,055,597   -   -   -

Triangle Money Plan Pension Fund - Imara a/c 3,948,860   0.22% 3,948,860   -   -   -

Hippo Valley Estates Pension Fund - Imara 3,877,082   0.21% 3,877,082   -   -   -

Sub-total 1,699,044,420   93.42% 148,629,246   65,144,492   1,485,270,682   96.87%

Other shareholders 119,610,470   6.58% 71,542,215   -   48,068,255   3.13%

Total shares issued 1,818,654,890   100.00% 220,171,461   65,144,492   1,533,338,937   100.00%

 7.3	 Effects on the financial position
	 Balance sheet impact is as set out below:
 	 				   Post-transactions
		  ZHL Audited (ZWL$)	 FLA Audited (ZWL$)	 ZPI Audited (ZWL$)	   Pro-forma (ZWL$)

	 Total assets 	  1,096,418,411 	  1,031,428,206 	  525,668 854 	  2,183,464,413

 Shareholders equity 	  572,319,243 	  61,966,187 	  487,647,396 	  839,505,272

	 Non-controlling interest	  162,235,611 	  95,084,404 	  -   	  107,717,969

	 Total liabilities 	  361,863,557 	  874,377,615 	  38,021,458 	  1,236,241,172

	 Total capital employed 	  1 096,418,411 	  1,031,428,206 	  525,668,854 	  2,183,464,413

	 Outstanding shares 	  1 533,338,937 	  108,923,291 	  1,716,666,667 	  1,818,654,890

	 NAV/share (ZWL$)	  0.37 	  0.57 	  0.28 	  0.46

	 The full effects of the financial impact of the Proposed Transactions are disclosed in the pro-forma financial information in

Appendix III (a).

17

8.	 Costs of the Proposed Transactions
	 The costs of the Proposed Transactions are expected to amount to approximately a maximum of 5% of the transaction value

which relate to various advisory, accounting, regulatory as well as advertising, printing and postage, and settlement charges. The
final costs will be determined upon the conclusion of the Transactions. The table below depicts an indicative breakdown of the
cost of the Proposed Transactions.

[…]

Their responsibility includes determining that the pro forma financial information has been properly compiled on the basis stated,
and that the pro forma adjustments are appropriate for purposes of the pro forma financial information disclosed pursuant to the
ZSE Listings Requirements.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared using accounting policies that comply with International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRS”) except for non-compliance with IAS 21 and its consequent effects on the hyperinflationary adjustments made in
terms of IAS 29, as well as the valuation of investment properties and that are consistent with those applied in the audited historical
financial statements of the Zimre Holdings Limited for the year ended 31 December 2019.

The pro forma financial information is presented in accordance with the ZSE Listings Requirements.

The Independent Reporting Accountant’s report on the pro forma financial information is set out in Appendix IV (b) to this Circular.

APPENDIX IV (A):
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF ZHL

47

ZIMRE HOLDINGS LIMITED
PROFORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

ASSETS
Proforma after FLA

Acquisition
Proforma after FLA &

ZPI Acquisition

Note 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8=(1+2+3+4+5+6+7) 9 10 11=(8+9)

Property and equipment 81,845,649   80,820,535   162,666,184   162,666,184
Right of use of assets 9,987,870   2,373,492   12,361,362   12,361,362
Investment property 507,570,140   661,999,241   1,169,569,381   1,169,569,381
Intangible assets 887,858   6,654,485   7,542,343   7,542,343
Goodwill 2,023,904   103,444,819   105,468,723   105,468,723
Investment in subsidiaries 73,793,625   43,260,100   (117,053,725)   -   -
Investment in associates 34,673,131   (12,746,445)   21,926,686   21,926,686
Deferred income  tax asset 15,917,838   21,365   15,939,203   15,939,203
Financial assets available for sale -   -   -
Inventory 18,847,227   13,648,078   32,495,305   32,495,305
Trade and other receivables 178,646,856   64,330,155   242,977,011   242,977,011
Life reassurance contract asset 1,433,800   1,433,800   1,433,800
Current income tax receivable 7,464,716   1,404,182   8,868,898   8,868,898
Deferred acquisition costs 12,484,672   5,807,061   18,291,733   18,291,733
Financial assets : -   -
   held to maturity investments -   -   -
   at fair value through profit or loss 24,276,610   69,882,774   94,159,384   94,159,384
   at amortised cost 30,871,601   51,239,503   82,111,104   82,111,104
   at fair value through other comprehensive income 78,046,090   78,046,090   78,046,090
Cash and cash equivalents 91,440,449   ` (7,379,363)   73,247,335   157,308,422   (27,701,218)   129,607,204

Total assets 1,096,418,411   73,793,625   30,513,654   (7,379,363)   1,031,428,206   (13,608,906)   2,211,165,628   -   (27,701,218)   2,183,464,410

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent
Share capital 113,365,163   651,445   6,765,662   (6,765,662)   114,016,608   2,201,715   116,218,323
Share premium 84,497,249   73,142,180   (7,379,363)   4,170,390   (4,170,390)   150,260,067   182,473,069   (27,701,218)   305,031,918
Treasury shares (115,725)   (62,344)   62,344   (115,725)   (115,725)
Revaluation reserve 106,609,794   -   106,609,794   106,609,794
Mark-to-market reserve 39,428,578   (4,036,108)   7,059,437   (6,614,106)   35,837,801   35,837,801
Foreign currency translation reserve 101,225,798   5,037,719   7,524,173   113,787,690   113,787,690
Retained earnings 122,252,022   34,549,762   38,995,323   (14,486,422)   181,310,685   181,310,685
Other reserves 5,056,365   5,056,365   (24,231,579)   (19,175,214)

Total equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 572,319,243   73,793,625   30,513,654   (7,379,363)   61,966,187   (24,450,062)   706,763,285   160,443,205   (27,701,218)   839,505,272
Non-controlling interest 162,235,611   95,084,404   10,841,159   268,161,173   (160,443,205)   107,717,969

Total equity 734,554,854   73,793,625   30,513,654   (7,379,363)   157,050,591   (13,608,903)   974,924,458   -   (27,701,218)   947,223,241

Liabilities
Life reassurance contract liabilities 6,486,500   692,265,994   698,752,494   698,752,494
Lease liability 5,281,509   3,429,537   8,711,046   8,711,046
Deferred income tax liability 12,798,175   9,106,112   21,904,287   21,904,287
Borrowings 14,454,883   23,685,254   38,140,137   38,140,137
Trade and other payables 187,077,093   104,988,630   292,065,723   292,065,723
Short term insurance contract liabilities 123,566,461   39,411,708   162,978,169   162,978,169
Corporate tax liability 1,490,380   1,490,380   1,490,380
Other provisions 12,198,936   12,198,936   -   12,198,936   -
Total liabilities 361,863,557   -   -   -   874,377,615   -   1,236,241,172   -   -   1,236,241,172
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,096,418,411   73,793,625   30,513,654   (7,379,363)   1,031,428,206   (13,608,903)   2,211,165,631   -   (27,701,218)   2,183,464,413

Before

ZPI AcquisitionFLA Acquisition

   Proforma statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019

APPENDIX IV(A):
INFORMATION ON ZIMRE HOLDINGS LIMITED

48

Notes and assumptions to the pro forma statement of financial position

1	 Represents the unadjusted consolidated statement of financial position for ZHL as at 31st December 2019. The results were
extracted from the published audited financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2019.

2	 Represents the issue of new ZHL shares to NSAA at a swap ratio of 1 ZHL share for every 0.59 FLA share held by NSAA in FLA,

[…]

5	 Represents the unadjusted consolidated statement of financial position for FLA as at 31st December 2019. The results were

extracted from the published audited financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2019.
6	 Represents elimination of investment in FLA - at acquisition journal upon consolidation of FLA, the goodwill and recording of NCI

on consolidation of FLA.
7	 Represents transfer of ZHL shares held by FLA from financial assets to treasury shares.
8	 Represents the proforma consolidated statement of financial position after the FLA acquisition transaction.
9	 Represents the issuance of new ZHL shares at a swap ratio of 1 ZHL share for every 2.78 ZPI shares and elimination of NCI in

ZPI.
10	 Represents payment of capital gains tax due from NCI arising as a result of the share swap which is estimated at 5% of transaction

value and transaction costs estimated at 10%.
11	 Represents the proforma consolidated statement of financial position after the ZPI and FLA acquisition transactions.

49

ZIMRE HOLDINGS LIMITED
PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

ZPI acquisition

Before

Proforma after
Fidelity

acquisition

Proforma after
Fidelity & ZPI
acquisition

1 2 3 4 5 6=(1+2+3+4+5) 7 8= (6+7)
INCOME
Gross written premium 496,508,052   121,319,500   (5,183,434)   612,644,118   612,644,118
Premium ceded (163,250,366)   (5,678,342)   5,183,434   (163,745,274)   (163,745,274)
Net premium written 333,257,686   115,641,158   448,898,844   448,898,844
Unearned premium reserve (13,726,735)   -   (13,726,735)   (13,726,735)
Net premium earned 319,530,951   115,641,158   435,172,109   435,172,109
Brokerage commission and fees 41,180,880   8,886,270   (1,033,052)   49,034,098   49,034,098
Total Insurance income 360,711,831   124,527,428   (1,033,052)   484,206,207   484,206,207
Rental income 17,410,307   471,084   17,881,391   17,881,391
Fair value adjustments on investment property 172,655,944   371,829,858   544,485,802   544,485,802
Revenue from sale of inventory property -   297,329   297,329   297,329
Property operating cost recoveries 10,339,582   -   10,339,582   10,339,582
Fair value adjustment on investment in associate -   38,230,722   38,230,722   38,230,722
Goodwill -   -
Investment income 10,864,291   9,804,488   20,668,779   20,668,779
Other income (15,408,342)   (3,283,826)   (18,692,168)   (18,692,168)

Total revenue 556,573,613   38,230,722   503,646,361   (1,033,052)   1,097,417,643   1,097,417,643

EXPENDITURE

Insurance benefits and claims:
Non-life insurance contracts (172,074,119)   (172,074,119)   (172,074,119)
Life reassurance contracts (4,780,909)   (164,486,692)   (169,267,601)   (169,267,601)
Movement in life reassurance contract liabilities (7,298,136)   (7,298,136)   (7,298,136)
Claims ceded to retrocessionaires 51,859,366   465,967   52,325,333   52,325,333

(132,293,798)   (164,020,724)   (296,314,522)   (296,314,522)
Net property costs (4,822,814)
Commission and acquisition expenses (123,039,173)   (6,137,930)   1,033,052   (128,144,051)   (128,144,051)
Operating and administrative expenses (97,651,864)   (81,919,229)   (179,571,093)   (179,571,093)
Allowance for expected credit losses on receivables (64,142,190)   6,011,453   (58,130,737)   (58,130,737)
Project development costs -   (100,081,571)   (100,081,571)   (100,081,571)
Finance costs (5,025,216)   (7,889,513)   (12,914,729)   (12,914,729)
TOTAL EXPENDITURE (426,975,055)   -   (354,037,514)   1,033,052   (775,156,704)   (775,156,704)

Profit/(loss) before share of loss of associate 129,598,558   38,230,722   149,608,846   -   322,260,940   322,260,940
Share of profit/(loss) of associates 4,544,261   (3,680,959)   -   863,302   863,302
Profit/(loss) before income tax 134,142,819   (3,680,959)   38,230,722   149,608,846   -   323,124,241   323,124,241

Monetary gain/loss for the period (15,923)   (69,080,156)   (69,096,079)   (69,096,079)

Profit/ Loss after monetary gain/loss before income tax 134,126,896   (3,680,959)   38,230,722   80,528,690   -   254,028,162   254,028,162

Profit/(loss) before income tax 134,126,896   (3,680,959)   38,230,722   80,528,690   -   254,028,162   254,028,162
Income tax expense (28,024,788)   (6,422,698)   (34,447,486)   (34,447,486)
Profit for the period from continuing operations 106,102,108   (3,680,959)   38,230,722   74,105,992   -   219,580,677   219,580,677
Discontinued operations
Loss from discontinued operations -   -   -
Profit for the period 106,102,108   (3,680,959)   38,230,722   74,105,992   -   219,580,677   219,580,677

Other comprehensive income -   -
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -   -
Gains on property and equipment revaluations 23,377,422   41,851,011   65,228,433   65,228,433
Share of other comprehensive income of associates 16,056,426   (4,036,108)   12,020,318   12,020,318
Other comprehensive income arising from discontinued operations -   -   -
Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income (2,967,297)   (66,342)   (3,033,639)   (3,033,639)
Gross change in insurance liabilities through OCI (34,725,233)   (34,725,233)   (34,725,233)

36,466,551   (4,036,108)   -   7,059,437   -   39,489,880   39,489,880

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 116,344,332   (4,202,938)   20,432,369   132,573,762   132,573,762
Fair value gains on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 34,197,408   (1,452,126)   32,745,282   32,745,282
Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income (1,581,290)   (1,581,290)   (1,581,290)

-
148,960,450   (5,655,064)   -   20,432,369   -   163,737,754   -   163,737,754

-   -
Other comprehensive income for the period net of tax 185,427,001   (9,691,172)   -   27,491,805   -   203,227,634   -   203,227,634

-   -
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 291,529,109   (13,372,132)   38,230,722   101,597,797   -   422,808,311   -   422,808,311

ZIMRE HOLDINGS LIMITED

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER

Before

Proforma after
Fidelity

acquisition
1   2   3   4   5   6=(1+2+3+4+5) 7 8= (6+7)

Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 41,774,664   (3,680,959)   38,230,722   17,894,796   19,621,331   61,525,911   64,645,739   187,040,375
Non-controlling interests 64,327,442   -   56,211,196   37,516,127   158,054,766   (64,645,739)   32,540,302

106,102,106   (3,680,959)   38,230,722   74,105,992   57,137,459   219,580,677   -   219,580,677
-   37,516,127

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 215,952,874   (13,372,132)   -   37,516,127   -   240,096,870   366,829,351
Non-controlling interests 75,576,235   -   -   64,081,670   55,972,803   55,978,959

291,529,109   (13,372,132)   38,230,722   101,597,797   -   422,808,311   422,808,311
Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to owners of
Zimre Holdings Limited arising from -   -   -
Continuing operations 215,952,874   (13,372,132)   38,230,722   37,516,127   -   240,096,870   366,829,351